
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £7.92 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2017, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Bridgeman (Chair)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Taylor and Singh

Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor 
representative) and Karen Dell’Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Families First 2016/17 - Annual Report  (Pages 1 - 86)

(a) Tony Young, Director of Social Services, Irfan Alam, Assistant 
Director Children’s Services, and Ceri George Improvement 
Project Manager - Prevention and Partnerships will present the 
report and be available answer any questions Members may 
have;

(b) Questions from Committee members;

(c) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of the 
meeting

4.35 pm



4  Female Genital Mutilation Inquiry Report - Cabinet response  
(Pages 87 - 138)

(a) Tony Young, Director of Social Services, and Irfan Alam, 
Assistant Director Children’s Services, will present the 
Cabinet response to Committee and be available to answer 
any questions Members may have;

(b) Questions from Committee members;

(c) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

5.15 pm

5  School Admissions Arrangements 2019/20. - Draft Cabinet Report  
(Pages 139 - 242)

(a) Councilor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment, Skills) will be in attendance and may 
wish to make a statement.

(b) Nick Batchelar, Director of Education and Lifelong Learning, 
Professor Chris Taylor, Wales Institute of Social and Economic 
Research, Data and Methods (WISERD), Cardiff University, 
School of Social Sciences and Officers will present the report 
and answer Members’ questions;

(c) Questions from Committee members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of the 
meeting.

5.30 pm

6  School Organisation Proposals - The provision of English-
Medium Primary School Places in the Adamsdown and Splott. - 
Draft Cabinet Report.  (Pages 243 - 254)

(a) Councilor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment, Skills) will be in attendance and may 
wish to make a statement.

(b) Nick Batchelar, Director of Education and Lifelong Learning, and 
Officers will present the report and answer Members’ questions;

(c) Questions from Committee members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of the 
meeting.

6.15 pm



7  School Term Time Inquiry - Cabinet Response.  (Pages 255 - 280)

(a) Councilor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment, Skills) will be in attendance and may 
wish to make a statement.

(b) Nick Batchelar, Director of Education and Lifelong Learning and 
Officers will present the report and answer Members’ questions;

(c) Questions from Committee members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of the 
meeting.

7.00 pm

8  Way Forward  7.15 pm

9  Date of next meeting  

Tuesday 12 December at 4.30pm

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 8 November 2017
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
14 November 2017

FAMILIES FIRST ANNUAL REVIEW 2016 – 2017 

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an 
[...]
s of the parenting managers. 

Family taking part in Fit Fun

 

Page 71



66

11 DEVELOPING AND IMPROVING SERVICES
11.1 Early Help and the role of Families First in preventative services

The Early Help Strategy sets out 
Cardiff’s approach for responding to 
families with appropriate and timely 
support when needs arise. It 
proposes a ‘Think Family’ approach 
with a shared, strengths-based ethos 
(underpinned by Restorative 
Approaches) for all services that work 
with families in Cardiff. 

All the key statutory services, as well 
as the main third sector organisations 
working with families in Cardiff, have 
signed up to the Strategy. 

One of the principal aims is to reduce 
the number of families needing 
higher tier interventions, particularly 
Children’s Social Services. 

Early intervention is also one of the 
main aims of the Families First 
programme and there has been 
growing recognition of the role that 
the programme plays in providing 
preventative services. Families First is 
central to the implementation of 
Cardiff’s Early Help Strategy.

Since the launch of the Strategy in October 2015, the Improvement Project Manager (Prevention and 
Partnerships) has been working with partners to improve arrangements for early help. When 
responsibility for Families First moved into Children’s Services, it provided a new opportunity to 
review how the programme could contribute to those early help arrangements. This was a central 
consideration in the review during the year, and informed the proposals for the new programme 
arrangements.

Two linked pieces of work were central to the developments during 2016-17: the JAFF pilot and work 
with education and schools around their role in implementing the Strategy.

Page 72



67

11.2 The JAFF Pilot

One of the main actions in the Strategy was to use the good practice of the Families First Joint 
Assessment Family Framework [JAFF] as the first level of assessment for identifying when families 
need early help. 


[...]
of the Vulnerability Assessment Profile as a screening tool for schools: The ‘VAP’ 
was developed as part of the Youth Progression Framework in secondary schools but will now 
be extended to primary schools as well and will be refined as a tool to identify and help to 
prioritise families.

 Development of a network of Early Help Family Support Workers in schools: These 
practitioners will be linked to school clusters and will have a consistent job role and 
professional support. Discussions are taking place with schools about a possible contribution 
to the cost to increase the number of workers funded by Families First. 

Involving young people

Page 75



70

11.4 Stakeholder Consultation

The central Families First team worked with colleagues to deliver a series of engagement events and 
activities to gather information that would inform the next programme. This work has included:

 Three provider workshops: one for current Families First providers and the other two open to 
all providers 

 November 2016 – a service user consultation event, co-hosted by Barnardo’s and Children’s 
Services, entitled ‘Our Views, Our Voice, Our Vision’

 January – February 2017 – a variety of youth engagement events, involving 216 young people 
across existing Families First packages

 September 2016 – March 2017 Families First commissioned Cardiff University, working with 
Tros Gynnal Plant and SPICE, to engage with families with the aim of co-producing a new ‘step 
down’ service – this development work also gathered more general information about service 
delivery and included focus groups, one to one engagement with families, a family ‘takeover’ 
event and a rapid ethnography

Each event has focussed on three key questions in relation to Families First and wider family support 
across the City:

 What has worked well? 
 What hasn’t working so well?
 What do we need to do differently?

Service users were generally very positive about the services they had received and high perce
[...]
to the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee:

R4. It is recommended that this Scrutiny Committee write a letter of 
support for the FGM Clinic Pilot, based on the findings from this 
Inquiry (KF18).

Response: This recommendation is for the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee and is welcomed by the Cabinet

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      

14 November 2017

SCHOOL ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS 2019 / 20 – DRAFT CABINET 
REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with the opportunity to consider and review the Draft 

Cabinet Report (copy attached at Appendix A). The report informs 

Cabinet of the recent research undertaken regarding school admissions 

criteria and proposed changes to Cardiff Council’s school admissions 

arrangements, in advance of consultation on the school admissions policy 

2019 / 20 due to be undertaken in Spring 2018.

Background

2. In accordance with Section 89 of the School Standards and Framework 

Act 1998 and the Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) 

(Wales) Regulations 2006, Admission Authorities are required to review 

their School Admission Arrangements annually.

3. In order to comply, School Admission Arrangements for implementation in 

the 19/20 academic year (i.e. From September 2019) must be determined 

on or before 15 April 2018.

4. The Cabinet at its meeting on 16 March, 2017, considered a report on 

‘School Admission Arrangements 2018/2019 and Coordinated Secondary 

School Admissions 2018-2020’. This report informed the Cabinet of 

responses received regarding the Council’s consultations on the following:

 the Council’s School Admission Arrangements 2018/19

 the proposed implementation of Co-ordinated Secondary School 

Admission Arrangements for the period 2018-2020

Page 139

Agenda Item 5



5. As a result of the analysis of a number of responses to the 2018/19 

consultation, the Cabinet resolved to: “authorise officers to consider further 

the Council’s school admission arrangements including wider research into 

alternative options and the impact of each, in advance of consultation on 

the Council’s School Admissions Policy 2019/20”.

6. The Council subsequently engaged Professor Chris Taylor. Cardiff 

University, School of Social Sciences, Co-Director of the Wales Institute of 

Social & Economic Research, Data & Methods (WISERD), to undertake 

the research.

Draft Cabinet Report

7. The Draft Cabinet report highlights a number of issues:

 Catchment area changes and the 21st Century Schools programme;

 Cardiff Council Admissions Criteria – WISERD research report, copy 

attached at Appendix 1, together with an appraisal of the research 

reports recommendations at Appendix 3.

8. The report also includes, copy attached at Appendix 2 the Admissions 

Arrangements for 2018/19, together with an Equalities Impact 

Assessment, copy attached at Appendix 5.

9. The Cabinet is recommended to:

 authorise officers to consult on the revised admissions 

oversubscription criteria for admission to nursery, primary and 

secondary education as included in Appendix 4 of the Cabinet report;

 note that Cabinet will receive a report in Spring 2018 on the outcome 

of the consultation to support determination of the Admission 

Arrangements for 2019/20;

 authorise officers to give further consideration to the potential for 

admission arrangements to reduce segregation in the intake of 

schools in Cardiff, and

 note that revisions to school catchment areas will follow the 

confirmation, following consultation, on proposed changes to the Page 140



existing pattern of school provision arising from the 21st Century 

School Band B programme.

Scope of Scrutiny

10.The scope of this scrutiny is for Members to:

 Consider and provide comments on the cabinet report.

Way Forward

11.Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Education Employment, Skills), Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and 

Lifelong Learning) and Professor Chris Taylor, Wales Institute of Social 

and Economic Research, Data and Methods (WISERD), Cardiff University, 

School of Social Sciences, will present the report to the Committee, and be 

available to answer any questions Members may have. 

12. This report will also enable Members to provide any comments, 

concerns or recommendations to the Cabinet Member prior to its 

consideration by Cabinet.

Legal Implications

13.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in 

this report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise if and when the 

matters under review are implemented with or without any modifications. 

Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council 

will set out any legal implications arising from those recommendations. All 

decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal 

powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising 

powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the 

procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be Page 141



taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) 

be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

14.There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, 

financial implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is recommended to: 

Review and assess the information contained in the draft Cabinet Report, 
[...]
elated to school 
catchment areas and the demand for places/oversubscription of some 
schools in Cardiff. 

7. In total 149 responses were received to the consultation on the proposed 
implementation of Co-ordinated Secondary School Admission 
Arrangements for the period 2018-2020. The majority view was one of 
support for the proposed implementation of a co-ordinated secondary 
school admissions process for the Year 7 age group intakes.

8. The Cabinet considered the responses received and resolved to:
 

 determine the Council’s draft School Admission Arrangements 
2018/19 and to agree the Admission Policy 2018/19.  

 authorise officers to consider further the Council’s school admission 
arrangements including wider research into alternative options and 
the impact of each, in advance of consultation on the Council’s 
School  Admissions Policy 2019/20.

 agree the implementation of Co-ordinated Secondary School 
Admission Arrangements for the Year 7 age group intakes in 
September 2018, September 2019 and September 2020.

9. The Council subsequently engaged Professor Chris Taylor, Wales 
Institute of Social & Economic Research, Data & Methods (WISERD), 
Cardiff University, School of Social Sciences to undertake the research 
as set out in the second recommendation.  His full report is attached at 
Appendix 1.

Catchment area changes and the 21st Century Schools programme

10. Catchment areas are an issue of concern that was raised during the 
consultation on admissions arrangements as set out in paragraph 5.  It 
has also been a subject of interest from individuals residing in a few 
areas of the city since the Council refused a small number of in 
catchment preferences as part of the annual admissions to Year 7 in 
2014.

11. The configuration of community school catchment areas is an issue that 
is perceived as being more important by stakeholders in a situation 
where demand for places either overall or specific to certain schools is 
high and may exceed suppl
[...]
not in 
receipt (10.8%), and would therefore be less likely to meet the 
requirements of a ‘feeder school’ criterion.

Free School Meals Rec from 
Sept 2010

Yr6 from 
Sept 2016

% 
Remaining

In receipt of FSM 330 234 70.9%
Not in receipt of FSM 1389 1239 89.2%

Total 1719 1473 85.7%

65. Officers would work with any community group to ensure that the 
proposal avoids negative impacts wherever possible. 

66. The schools subject to the proposal are existing schools which offer a 
range of after school activities and may have community organisations 
offering services from the school facilities. It is not anticipated that there 
would be a negative impact on any of these activities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. authorise officers to consult on the revised admissions oversubscription 
criteria for admission to nursery, primary and secondary education as 
included in Appendix 4

2. note that Cabinet will receive a report in Spring 2018 on the outcome of 
the consultation to support determination of the Admission Arrangements 
for 2019/20 

Page 154



Appendix A

Page 13 of 13

3. authorise officers to give further consideration to how alternative 
admissions criteria may impact positively on diversity and/or socio-
economically disadvantaged pupils 

4. note that revisions to school catchment areas will follow the consultations 
on proposed changes to the existing pattern of school provision arising 
from the 21st Century School Band B programme. 

Nick Batchelar
Director
November 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1: WISERD Report
Appendix 2: Admission Arrangements 2018/19
Appendix 3: Appraisal of WISERD recommendations
Appendix 4: Admissions criteria for consultation
Appendix 5: Equality Impact Assessment

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cardiff Council:  Admission Criteria 

October 2017
Professor Chris Taylor
Wales Institute of Social & Economic Research, Data & Methods (WISERD)
Cardiff Universi
[...]
hnic and socio-economic segregation in areas 
with faith schools. There are numerous examples of covert and overt selection in the criteria employed by 
some faith schools in England, and the School Admissions Codes have attempted to incrementally lessen that 
opportunity. However, there is still evidence that segregation is higher where there are faith schools. Allen 
(2013) makes the very useful observation that faith-based criteria should be based on a binary criterion of 
religious adherence (i.e. yes or no) rather than the current form of a ‘continuum’ approach to religious 

Page 186



31

adherence (e.g. baptised, regular attendance, attended a faith primary school) that so many faith schools tend 
to use.

Recommendation (short-term): encourage the Welsh Government to consider updating its guidance on how 
religious adherence could be objectively measured in a simple and binary form.

Whilst greater enforcement of the current admissions guidance may prevent the use of unfair admission 
arrangements it is nevertheless also the case that this guidance, and the most commonly used oversubscription 
criteria that this guidance encourages, have done very little to realise the potential benefits of open enrolment.

A major constraint in Wales is the limited opportunity for schools to be sufficiently distinctive from one 
another in order to meet the needs of a wider range of pupils. In England, there has been the introduction of 
city technology colleges, specialist schools, academies and free schools in the last twenty years. Although 
these schemes have had varying degrees of success, including some notable disadvantages, they nonetheless 
constitute an explicit attempt to try to widen the range of educational opportunities from which parents can 
choose from. The growth of Welsh medium and bilingual education in Wales is also an example of this. 
However, the Welsh Government has been reluctant to consider and encourage other forms of specialism or 
diversity i
[...]
on in a United Kingdom urban education market, 
American Journal of Education, 115, 549-568.

Welsh Government (2013) School Admissions Code. Statutory Code document no: 005/2013. Cardiff: Welsh 
Government.

West, A. and Hind, A. (2016) Secondary school admissions in London 2001 to 2015: compliance, complexity 
and control. Clare Market Papers, 20. London: London School of Economics and Political 
Science, Department of Social Policy.

Page 190



1

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn 
Gymraeg.

SCHOOL 
ADMISSIONS 

POLICY
2018/2019

THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
EDUCATION & LIFELONG 

LEARNING 

Page 191



2

THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
EDUCATION & LIFELONG LEARNING 

SCHOOL ADMISSIONS 

The City of Cardiff Council is committed to equality of opportunity and to 
eliminating unlawful discrimination.  In respect of admissions to schools, all 
pupils and prospective pupils are treated equitably, regardless of gender, race, 
ethnicity, culture, nationality, language, ability/disability or religious belief.  Steps 
are taken to ensure that admission procedures do not unfairly advantage or 
disadvantage any groups through the application of rules or conditions that 
cannot be complied with equally by all. 

RELEVANT AREA FOR CONSULTATION

In accordance with the Education (Relevant Areas for Consultation on 
Admission Arrangements) Regulations 1999, the relevant area for community 
schools in Cardiff is the administrative area of the County Council for the City 
and County of Cardiff (the County Council). The relevant area for voluntary 
aided and voluntary controlled primary schools in Cardiff is the radius of 3 miles 
from the school, and for voluntary aided secondary schools in Cardiff, the 
relevant area is the administrative area of the County Council for the City and 
County of Cardiff (the County Council).   

Admission Number

All maintained schools must admit pupils up to their published admission
number. An admission may not be r
[...]
regular basis and reported in your Directorate 
Equality Annual Report.

Groups Actions
Age None
Disability None
Gender Reassignment None
Marriage & Civil 
Partnership

None

Pregnancy & 
Maternity

None

Race The Council will consider the relative potential 
benefits/disadvantages to respective ethnic groups 
prior to taking a decision on this proposal and whether 
to include a feeder criterion.

Religion/Belief The Council will remain sensitive to the needs of 
religious communities seeking faith place provision.

Sex None
Sexual Orientation None
Welsh Language None
Generic Over-Arching 
[applicable to all the 
above groups]

None

Page 240



CARDIFF COUNCIL
Equality Impact Assessment 

Corporate Assessment Template

4.C.400 Issue 1 Jan 13 Process Owner:  Lynne David Authorised: Lynne David Page 15

6. ACTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE FUTURE

List here any actions that you could not take in the immediate future, but 
which have arisen as issues to be considered for future service developments

7.       Authorisation

The Template should be completed by the Lead Officer of the identified 
Policy/Strategy/Project/Function and approved by the appropriate Manager in 
each Service Area.

Completed By : Ian Warburton Date: 26/10/2017
Designation: Project Officer
Approved By: Michele Duddridge Hossain
Designation: Operational Manager, Planning and
Provision
Service Area: Education and Lifelong Learning Service

7.1 On completion of this Assessment, please send it to 
equalityteam@cardiff.gov.uk, who will publish it on the Council’s 
Website.

For further information or assistance, please contact the Equality Team 029 
2087 2536 or email equalityteam@cardiff.gov.uk.

                        

Page 241

mailto:equalityteam@cardiff.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      

14 November 2017

SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: THE PROVISION OF ENGLISH-
M
[...]
of equality so that it can ensure that it is making proportionate 

Page 278



Page 5 of 5

and rational decisions having due regard to its public sector equality duty. The 
decision maker must have due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment in 
making its decision.

23. In accordance with the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh 
Language Standards included within the Council’s Compliance Notice issued 
by the Welsh Language Commissioner, the Council must also consider the 
consultation must also consider (a) opportunities for persons to use the Welsh 
language, and (b) treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the 
English language. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to agree to the response to the recommendations, as 
outlined in Appendix E.

NICK BATCHELAR
Director of Education & Lifelong Learning 
6 October 2017

Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Families First 2016/17 - Annual Report
	Families First Annual Report 2016-17- Appendix A

	4 Female Genital Mutilation Inquiry Report - Cabinet response
	Cabinet 6 July 2017 Scrutiny Report FGM - Appendix A
	Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Report FGM - Appendix B

	5 School Admissions Arrangements 2019/20. - Draft Cabinet Report
	Admissions Criteria research Cabinet Report - appendix A
	Appendix 1 WISERD Report
	Appendix 2 Admissions Policy 201819
	Appendix 3 WISERD recommendations
	Appendix 4 Criteria for consultation
	Appendix 5 EIA Schools Admission Policy 2019 20

	6 School Organisation Proposals - The provision of English-Medium Primary School Places in the Adamsdown and Splott. - Draft Cabinet Report.
	EM primary provision in Adamsdown and Splott

	7 School Term Time Inquiry - Cabinet Response.
	Cabinet 6 July 2017 Scrutiny Report School term - appendix A
	Cabinet 12 Response to scrutiny school term times - appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-
John, Joyce, Morgan, Phillips, Taylor and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump 
(Parent Governor Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent 
Governor Representative)

26 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murphy

27 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bridgeman declared a Personal Interest in Item 3, the Families First 
Annual Report on the basis that he is employed by ACF and advised Members that 
he would vacate the Chair for that item.

28 :   FAMILIES FIRST 2016/17 - ANNUAL REPORT 

Councillor Joyce took the Chair for this item because of the interest declared by 
Councillor Bridgeman.

The Chairperson welcomed Tony Young (Director of Social Services), Angela Bourge 
(Operational Manager Resources), Ceri George (Improvement Project Manager – 
Prevention and Partnerships), and Simon Morris (Lead Officer for the Child and 
Youth Engagement project) to the meeting and to present the report. Ceri George 
provided Members with a presentation which outlined the following:

 The 6 service packages;
 The TAF approach;
 The current challenges – maintaining delivery in face of reduced funding and 

the uncertainty over the future;
 Interpretation of the data obtained;
 Overall performance in 2016-17 and Key achievements; and
 The next steps

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members queried whether there were any plans, or would it be sensible to 
merge the Families First (FF) and Family Information Service (FIS) phone 
lines, but were advised that although some consideration had been given to 
doing that, it was not something that is planned at the present time.

 Surprise was expressed at the high number of self-referrals to the FF 
Freephone Service and the low number of referrals from Social Workers.  
Officers were pleased with the high number of self-referrals as it was hoped 



that this service would result in a reduction in the number of calls to the 
MASH, particularly those that results in no further action.  The FF Freephone 
Service was equipped to immediately respond to families with information, 
advice and details of other services.

 Members queried the current position with the recommissioning process.  
Some elements will be delivered in house, and others will be commissioned 
from external providers.  There may well be staff who will come within the 
scope of TUPE.  Officers advised that it is expected that there will be 
significant numbers of staff who will come within the scope of TUPE and 
therefore a significant loss of staff is not expected.  

The Officer Decision Report is to be signed off by the end of the week and will 
then be circulated to providers.  At the present time the process is ongoing 
with Education; to develop the School Model and Parenting Co-Ordinators.  
Hopefully this will be completed and agreement reached by the end of this 
calendar year.  

Some additional funding has been received from Welsh Government; this will 
allow the extension of the Vulnerability Assessment Tool to Primary Schools 
as well as Secondary Schools, which can be refined to identify and help 
prioritise families.  

 Members asked why there had been a drop off in the percentage of both 17 – 
21 and 22 – 25 years olds accessing Families First in Cardiff and were 
advised work is being done on joined up provision for 16 – 25 year olds at the 
present time.  It has been accepted that there has been a gap but they are 
now looking to identify risky behaviour, such as substance abuse, 
accommodation and relationship issues.

 Members sought clarification as to where the funding for schools involvement 
will come from.  Officers advised that a model has been developed based on 
school clusters, first level Early Help workers will be employed in the clusters 
and then managed by the Education Directorate.  The schools will be 
approached for funding in line with the Pupil Development Grant (PDG), or 
they could staff match.  FF funding would also contribute.  It is hoped that 
schools will buy in to the model for added value.  

AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

29 :   FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION INQUIRY REPORT - CABINET 
RESPONSE 

Councillor Bridgeman returned to the Chair.

The Chairperson welcomed Tony Young (Director, Social Services) to the meeting to 
present the report.  

Members welcomed the report and the opportunity of investigating the issue.



AGREED:  To note the report and recommendations.

30 :   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS 2019/20. - DRAFT CABINET 
REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills), Nick Batchelar (Director, Education and Lifelong 
Learning), Michelle Dudridge-Hussain (Operational Manager, Planning and 
Provision), Brett Andrewartha (SOP Team Manager),  and Professor Chris Taylor, 
Wales Institute of Social & Economic Research, Date & Methods (WISERD), Cardiff 
University to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
stated that Professor Chris Taylor had been instructed to research  the school 
admission arrangements and any alternative options.  

Professor Taylor expressed his view that there was no need to make many changes; 
the arrangements do not exacerbate school integration and that changes should not 
be made unless those changes will make things better.  

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members asked whether the introduction of a feeder school subscription would 
aid with oversubscription and were advised that it was considered in the 
Equality Impact Assessments carried out, and that because of the very mobile 
population some were more likely to be disadvantaged than others.  

 Members were advised thane when considering building schools consideration 
is given to the trends in a certain area, the demographic, current buildings and 
sites for opportunity.  

 Members were advised, on expressing concern that segregation is more 
pronounced in Welsh Medium Education, that whilst there is improved 
promotion of Welsh Medium Education there is still more to be done. Schools 
are becoming more ethnically diverse.  

 Members sought clarification of the information provided to parents about the 
consultation process for admission arrangements; as that was one of the 
matters raised by parents at Independent School Appeals.  Members were 
advised that parents are not statutory consultees in relation to admission 
arrangements.  

 Members expressed a great deal of concern in relation to the comment about 
segregation being higher where there are faith schools.  

 Members were provided with a copy of a letter from Albany Solicitors, who 
represent Asylum Seekers, Refugees and members of the BME communities.  
The letter provided comments and concerns on the arrangements.



AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

31 :   SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS - THE PROVISION OF ENGLISH-
MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN THE ADAMSDOWN AND 
SPLOTT. - DRAFT CABINET REPORT. 

The Chairperson welcomed Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills), Nick Batchelar (Director, Education and Lifelong 
Learning), Michelle Dudridge-Hussain (Operational Manager, Planning and 
Provision), Brett Andrewartha (SOP Team Manager) to the meeting.

The Director presented the report and advised that Ward Councillors for Adamsdown 
and Spott were being consulted.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members sought clarification in relation to the old Ysgol Glan Morfa site and 
were advised that it would be maintained and consideration is to be given to its 
future use.

AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

32 :   SCHOOL TERM TIME INQUIRY - CABINET RESPONSE. 

The Chairperson welcomed Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment & Skills) to the meeting to present the Cabinet Response 
and outline the recommendations.

AGREED:  To note the Cabinet Response and recommendations.

33 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

34 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Children & Young People Committee 
is Tuesday 12 December 2017 at 2.30 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


